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)




)
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)

DECISION 


The Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director”) has cause to deny Robert M. Costello, Jr.’s application to renew his insurance producer license because Costello was found guilty of felony stealing and repeatedly driving while intoxicated.  
Procedure


Costello filed a complaint on November 25, 2011, challenging the Director’s denial of his application.  The Director filed an answer on December 16, 2011, and filed a motion for summary decision on January 13, 2012, along with suggestions in support of the motion.  Costello responded to the motion on February 15, 2012.  

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Findings of Fact

1. On August 1, 1980, Costello pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to the Class C felony of stealing in violation of § 570.030.  The circuit court sentenced Costello to three years’ imprisonment, suspended execution of sentence, and placed him on three years’ probation.
2. Costello was originally licensed as an insurance producer on October 12, 1983.  His license eventually expired on October 12, 2011.

3. On August 2, 2002, Costello pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to the Class D felony of driving while intoxicated—persistent offender
 in violation of §§ 577.010 and 577.023.3.  The charge and conviction arose from conduct committed on April 13, 2000.  The circuit court sentenced Costello to three years’ imprisonment. 
4. On August 2, 2002, Costello pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to the Class D felony of driving while intoxicated—persistent offender in violation of §§ 577.010 and 577.023.3.  The charge and conviction arose from conduct committed on June 10, 2002.  The circuit court sentenced Costello to three years’ imprisonment. 
5. On August 7, 2006, Costello pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to the Class D felony of driving while intoxicated—persistent offender in violation of §§ 577.010 and 577.023.3.  The charge and conviction arose from conduct committed on April 3, 2006.  The circuit court sentenced Costello to three years’ imprisonment. 
6. On October 17, 2011, the Director received Costello’s application for renewal or continuation of his insurance producer license.
7. On October 24, 2011, the Director denied Costello’s application for renewal or continuation of his license.
Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
   

Section 375.141.1 provides:  

The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes: 

*   *   * 
(6) Having been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude[.]
I.  Felonies or Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude
At all relevant times, § 570.030.1 provided:  

A person commits the crime of stealing if he appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.[
]
At all relevant times, § 577.010.1 provided:
A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.[
]
At all relevant times, § 577.023 provided in relevant part:

1.  For purposes of this section, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

*   *   *

(2) A “persistent offender” is one of the following:

(a) A person who has pleaded guilty to or has been found guilty of two or more intoxication-related traffic offenses, where such two or more offenses occurred within ten years of the occurrence of the intoxication-related traffic offense for which the person is charged;

*   *   *

3.  Any person who pleads guilty to or is found guilty of a violation of section 577.010 or 577.012 who is alleged and proved to be a persistent offender shall be guilty of a class D felony.[
]
Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 

between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals. . . .  Theft has been held to involve moral turpitude.”[
]


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

A survey of other cases indicates that stealing is a Category 1 crime and therefore involves moral turpitude.
  We agree that the crime of stealing constitutes a Category 1 crime.
  

As to the crime of felony driving while intoxicated, we conclude that the crime does not belong in Category 1, and therefore examine whether it would be a Category 3 crime.  Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  Here, Costello had not one, but two felony DWI convictions, for which the level of punishment in each case depended on a finding that he had had at least two prior DWI convictions.  It is Costello’s multiple convictions that class these crimes as Category 3 crimes.

There is cause to deny Costello’s application under § 375.141.1(6).  
II.  Lack of Discretion

Section 374.051.1 provides in part: 
Notwithstanding section 621.120, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.  
Costello cites our prior decision, Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Comm’n v. Hesselgesser,
 in support of his argument that summary decision would be improper because he should be heard on the issue of his reputation.  First, unlike the governing statutes in Hesselgesser, we see 
nothing in § 375.141.1(6), the statute under which the Director seeks summary decision, that refers to reputation as a consideration for licensure.  Second, this Commission’s previous decisions do not have precedential authority.


Further, under § 374.051.1, we have no discretion when there is any cause to refuse the issuance of a license.  Although we note Costello’s assertions that he should be accorded a chance at a hearing to present evidence of his reputation, Missouri’s professional licensure laws state both specific requirements for such licensure and specific grounds under which licensure may be denied.  Costello misapprehends, or ignores, the nature of our summary decision proceedings.  Summary decision is appropriate “if a party establishes facts that entitle [it] to a favorable decision, and no party genuinely disputes such facts.”
  Costello does not dispute his convictions, but he raises the age of the stealing conviction, and asks that we consider his reputation, in making our decision.  If the stealing conviction had been Costello’s only crime, his argument might have had more merit, but Costello’s history of convictions for driving while intoxicated is both recent and relevant, and constitutes cause for denial of licensure.
Summary


We deny Costello’s application for an insurance producer license.  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on March 8, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�The Information in this case recited that Costello had previously been convicted of driving while intoxicated on November 29, 1995 and May 22, 1998. 


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�RSMo 1978.


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2001 Supp.


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


�See In re Carpenter, 891 A.2d 223 (D.C. 2006) (moral turpitude is inherent in crimes that have an intent to defraud or steal). See also Johnson v. Commonwealth, 581 S.E.2d 880 (41 Va. App., 2003) (misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude are limited to those crimes involving lying, cheating, and stealing).


�We note Costello’s argument to the contrary, attempting to distinguish Frick from his case.  We cite Frick as stating Missouri’s general rule regarding the definition and nature of moral turpitude.  That the facts of Frick are different from this case is of no consequence.


�Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725.


�No. 07-0993 HA (Mar. 10, 2008).


�Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue, 887 S.W.2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6).
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